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Town of Fort Myers Beach 
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT 

STAFF REPORT 
 
 
 
TYPE OF CASE: Variance 
 
CASE NUMBER:  VAR16-0009 
 
CASE NAME:   209-211 Ostego Drive 
 
LPA HEARING DATE: November 8, 2016 
 
LPA HEARING TIME: 9:00 AM 
 
 
I. APPLICATION SUMMARY 
 

Applicant:  Philip M. Ratliff 
  
Request: Variance from LDC Sec. 34-1744(b)(1) location and 

height of fences and walls to allow a 6 ft. tall fence 
between the street right-of-way and required street 
setback. 

 
Subject property: See attached Legal Description, Exhibit A 
 
Physical Address: 209/211 Ostego Drive 
 
STRAP #:  19-46-24-W4-00402.0030 
 
FLU:  Mixed Residential 

 
Zoning:  RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION (RC) 

 
Current use(s): Single Family Residential  

 
Adjacent zoning and land uses:  
 

North: RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION (RC) 
230 Carolina Avenue, a single–family residence 

 
South:  DOWNTOWN 
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200 Carolina Avenue, US Post Office 
 
East:   RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION (RC) 

    220 Ostego Drive, a single-family residence 
    210 Ostego Drive, a single-family residence 

 
West: RESIDENTIAL CONSERVATION (RC) 

    249 Carolina Avenue, a quadplex 
    245 Carolina Avenue, a single-family residence 
 
 
II. BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS 
 
Background:  
Lee County Property Appraiser records show the subject property was developed 
with a single-family home in 1979. The property has three street frontages: Ostego 
Drive on the eastern and southern sides and Carolina Avenue on the western side of 
the property. A single-family residence lies on the abutting property to the north. 
There is a 9 ft. roadway and drainage easement along the southern (Ostego Dr.) 
boundary of the subject property, and a 5 ft. roadway and drainage easement along 
the eastern (Ostego Dr.) boundary of the subject property, see Exhibit B. 
 
The current owner has stated there was a six foot high fence and hedges along the 
southern (Ostego Dr.) and western (Carolina Ave.) street frontages when he 
purchased the subject property in 2000. Over time this fence deteriorated and 
portions were knocked down by wind. At this time, the entire fence along the Ostego 
and Carolina St. frontages has been removed. Exhibit C provides historic Lee County 
Property Appraiser aerial photography of the property. LDC regulations (Sec. 34-
1744) prohibits a fence located between a street right-of-way and the minimum 
required street setback from exceeding 42 inches in height. 
 
The property is zoned RC. The dimensional regulations of the RC district require a 
principal structure setback of 25 feet from a street right of way. The single-family 
home on the subject property is non-conforming due to setbacks on its southern and 
western sides. The boundary survey of the subject property shows a house setback 
19.4/19.5 feet from Carolina Street, 18.3/18.4 feet from Ostego Drive (south) and 27 
feet from Ostego Drive (east). 
 
The applicant wishes to replace/reconstruct the six foot fence on the property in 
order to provide security and some privacy for their residence. Exhibit D provides a 
site plan for the new fence as proposed by the applicant. The previous six foot fence 
was constructed on the property prior to the present owner’s purchase of the 
property in July 2000. A search of Town and Lee County permit records did not 
produce a permit for the construction of the fence. 
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Analysis: 
Although it meets the dimensional requirements for the applicable zoning district 
(RC) and is of typical size for the surrounding neighborhood, the property is narrow. 
Due to the narrow width, the single-family residence on the property does not 
conform to the required 25 foot street setback on its southern and western sides. It 
is not possible to meet the required 25’ setback required to construct a six foot tall 
fence. A 42” fence, as permissible under the regulations of the current LDC, would 
not be tall enough to be reasonably considered to provide security or privacy. 
 
Situated as it is with three street frontages, constructing a fence on the subject 
property presents the safety concern of maintaining visibility at the abutting 
intersections. LDC Sec. 34-3131 prohibits obstructions between a height of two and 
six feet above the road grade within a 10 by 150 foot visibility triangle on all corner 
lots. 
 
LDC Sec. 10-255 prohibits the placement of any building or structure in an easement 
when placing the structure in the easement is contrary to the terms of the easement 
or interferes with the use of the easement. A fence is contrary to the use of a 
roadway easement, therefore a fence cannot be constructed on the subject property 
closer than nine feet to the southern property boundary abutting Ostego Drive. 
 
Adhering to the regulations of LDC 10-255 addresses the visibility triangle concern 
at the intersection of Ostego Drive and Ostego Drive. To satisfy the required 
visibility triangle at the Ostego Drive and Carolina Street intersection a fence cannot 
be constructed closer than approximately 9.5 feet to Carolina Street at the 
southwestern corner of the property and 5 feet to Carolina Street at the 
northwestern corner of the property. 
 
Findings and Conclusions: 
LDC Sec. 34-87 sets forth the required findings and conclusions for the approval of a 
variance: 
 

a. That there are/are not exceptional or extraordinary conditions or 
circumstances that are inherent to the property in question, or that the request 
is/is not for a de minimis variance under circumstances or conditions where 
rigid compliance is not essential to protect public policy. 
 
The applicant provided the following explanation: 

[The] property qualifies due to the uniqueness of lot and location. [The] 
fence will enhance [the] property and neighborhood with no effect on 
policy. 

 
Staff finds that residential lots with three street frontages are exceptional in 
the Town of Fort Myers Beach. A review of the Lee County Property 
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Appraiser 2016 aerial photographs shows there are six similarly situated 
properties on the island:  
 

Property Details 
276 Carolina Ave. The property at the opposite end of the block that 

contains the subject property 
121 Voorhis St.  A triangular shaped lot at the corner of Shell Mound 

Blvd. and Voorhis St. 
3749 Estero Blvd. Lot across from St. Peter’s Church. Bounded by Estero 

Blvd., St. Peter’s Dr., and Anchorage St. 
5851 Lauder St. A triangular lot bounded by Lauder St. and Dundee Rd. 
6011 Gulf Rd. Bordered by Estero Blvd, Gulf Dr., & Gulf Rd. 
210 Estrellita Dr. Bordered by Estrellita Dr. & Little Carolos Ln. (2 sides), 

this lot appears to have a 6’ fence section at 15’ from 
Little Carlos Ln. 

 
Due to the exceptional conditions inherent to the property, staff finds that 
rigid compliance with the fence height regulations is not essential to protect 
public policy. Staff finds the requested fence height variance is de minimis; 
six feet high is the minimum height of fence that will afford the applicant a 
reasonable level of security and privacy on their property. 
 

b. That the conditions justifying the variance are/are not the result of actions of 
the applicant taken after the adoption of the regulation in question. 

 
The applicant provided the following explanation: 

[The] need for fence replacement is a result of aging of the structure and 
“Mother Nature” [the fence] which was in place prior to the present 
owner purchasing the property in July 2000. 

 
Staff finds that the actions of the owner did not create the lot’s unusual three 
street frontage orientation or lead to the deterioration and failure of the pre-
existing non-conforming fence present on the property when purchased in 
2000. 

 
c. That the variance granted is/is not the minimum variance that will relieve that 

applicant of an unreasonable burden caused by the application of the 
regulation in question to his property. 

 
The applicant provided the following explanation: 

The variance for the 6’ fence will relieve the applicant of the 
unreasonable burden of deteriorating quality of life due to lack of 
privacy, security and diminishing property value. 
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Staff finds the variance, with the conditions recommended, is the minimum 
variance that will afford the owner a reasonable level of security and privacy 
on their property. That level of security and privacy being similar to that of 
the majority of properties in the town that are not burdened by unusual 
circumstance of three street frontages. 

 
d. That the granting of the variance will/will not be injurious to the 

neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare; and 
 
The applicant provided the following explanation: 

The variance will enhance the property and neighborhood and will in no 
way be injurious or detrimental to the community. 

 
Staff finds that the variance, with the conditions recommended, will not be 
injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the public welfare. 
Complying with the visibility triangle requirements ensure the fence will not 
interfere with visibility at the street intersections on the southwest and 
southeast corners of the subject property. Additionally, the conditions 
recommended, will ensure the fence does not interfere with the nine foot 
roadway easement along the southern boundary of property. 

 
e. That the conditions or circumstances on the specific piece of property for which 

the variance is sought are/are not of so general or recurrent a nature as to 
make it more reasonable and practical to amend the regulation in question. 
 
Staff finds the conditions and circumstance of the subject property are 
unique and do not warrant a change in regulations. As identified in finding 
“a” above, the subject property is one of seven properties in the Town having 
three street frontages. Due to the infrequency of the situation it is not 
reasonable and practical to amend the fence height regulation. 

 
 
III. RECOMMENDATION 
The unusual orientation of the subject property places a hardship on the owner 
trying to establish a reasonable level of privacy in their yard.  The variance, as 
conditioned below, will not be injurious to other property owners or the public in 
general.   
 
Therefore, staff recommends APPROVAL of the requested variance from LDC Sec 
34-1744(b)(1) to allow a six foot tall fence within the required street setbacks on 
southern and western sides the subject property with the following conditions:  
 

1. The fence cannot be constructed within the roadway or drainage easements 
on the subject property as shown on the boundary survey (Exhibit B). 
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2. The fence cannot be constructed within the visibility triangle of the 
intersections of Ostego Dr. and Ostego Dr. and Ostego Dr. and Carolina St. as 
required by LDC Sec. 34-3131 and depicted in LDC Figure 34-32. 

 
 
IV. CONCLUSION 
The owner is requesting a variance to allow a six foot tall fence within street 
setbacks on their property. The property is unusually situated, having three street 
frontages, and the requested fence height is the minimum necessary to provide 
security and privacy. Staff feels that approval of this variance, as conditioned, will 
not be injurious or detrimental to the public or surrounding property members. 
 



EXHIBIT A





EXHIBIT B
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EXHIBIT C: HISTORIC AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHS OF SUBJECT PROPERTY FROM LEEPA 
 
1/16/2016 Aerial of Subject Property 
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02/15/2011 aerial of subject property 
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02/08/2004 Aerial of Subject Property 
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1998 Aerial of Subject Property 

 



Exhibit D
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